## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

)

**Resolution No.:** Adopt Resolution honoring Alma Almanza for her years of dedicated service and commitment to the Commission on Disabilities.....)

WHEREAS, Alma Almanza advocated to the Monterey County Board of Supervisors the need to establish the Commission on Disabilities: and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors established the Monterey County Commission on Disabilities on February 20, 2001, to advise the Board of Supervisors regarding matters relating to equal access to employment, public services, communication and public accommodations for people with disabilities living and working in the County of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, Alma Almanza was appointed to the Commission on Disabilities on January 28, 2003 representing District 2, Supervisor Lou Calcagno; and

WHEREAS, Alma Almanza's dedicated public service includes serving as the Chair on the Commission on Disabilities for five years; a representative on the Monterey County In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority Advisory Committee and a committee member on the Monterey-Salinas Transit (MST) Rides Program.

WHEREAS, Alma Almanza was instrumental in her role as a committee member of the Monterey-Salinas Transit (MST) Rides Program by advocating for the needs of people with disabilities in terms of public accommodation and accessibility for residents of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Alma Almanza's service on the Commission on Disabilities for over ten years; exemplifies her dedication and commitment to advocate for continuous improvement of accessibility, services, and accommodations for persons with disabilities living and working in the County of Monterey; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof commends Alma Almanza for her years of dedicated service and commitment to the Commission on Disabilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the members of the Commission on Disabilities and the Equal Opportunity Office, express their appreciation for Alma Almanza's dedicated service and commitment to the Commission on Disabilities.

## **PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February 2015, by the following vote, to-wit:

## AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on February 10, 2015.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By \_\_\_\_\_